FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Submission Type

09-23-1999



101152013 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original

Conveyance Type

X Assignment

X New	X Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day real		
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name Contra-Aire, Inc.	08 29 1999		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Michigan			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name AVTEC Acquisition Corp.			
DBA Duo-Aire, Inc.			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 520 S. Coldwater Road			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Weidman	MI 48893		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Other	document from Assignment)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	n Delaware		
71999 NTHAI1 00000259 1006295 FOR OF	FFICE USE ONLY		

01 FQ:481

MOGRESS.

40.00 BP 25.00 BP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete this Cover. Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001963 FRAME: 0168

FORM PTO- Express 08/30/99 OM8 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part	, only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312-853-7000		
Name	James F. Donato		
Address (line 1)	Sidley & Austin		
Address (line 2)	One First National Plaza - 51 MW		
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60603		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	3	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1006295 1192498			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2			
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	No	
Statement a	nd Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
James F.	Donato Jaras Morresto 9,	120/99	
Name o	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 001963 FRAME: 0169

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks is made this 29th day of August, 1999, by Contra-Aire, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Assignor"), to AVTEC Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 29, 1999 (the "Purchase Agreement"), among Assignor, Assignee, Gary D. Smith and Bruce G. Lago, Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the United States trademarks and applications to register trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and transfer the Marks to Assignee and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, licenses or interests in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the right to sue for past infringement thereof, the registrations and applications for registration therefor, and all the benefit of the Marks. Assignor further consents to the recordation of this assignment by Assignee with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

This Assignment of Trademarks shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001963 FRAME: 0170

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

CONTRA-AIRE, INC.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

SS.:

COUNTY OF COOK

On this 30h day of personally came Gary D. Sm. 72 , 1999 before me , to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Palsident of Contra-Aire, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument by order of the Board of Directors of such corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARGARET M. WEIMER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/19/2000

My Commission expires

- 2 -

SCHEDULE A

- 1. Trademark # 1,006,295 (Design of man's head and arrows)
- 2. Trademark # 1,192,498 (Name Duo-Aire)

:: 20MA\ 90000\$\ CHI CAGO4\ 932744\1

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 001963 FRAME: 0172